WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION. 1990

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4664

(Ву	艦	Del.	haileg
-----	---	------	--------

Passed March 10, 1990

In Effect 90 Days From Passage

ENROLLED H. B. 4664

(By Delegate Farley)

[Passed March 10, 1990; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twelve, article one, chapter five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to officers, boards and commissions; how costs are paid; and how costs of confinement are paid for extradition expenses incurred.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twelve, article one, chapter five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. THE GOVERNOR.

§5-1-12. How costs paid; complainant responsible for.

- When the punishment of the crime shall be the
- 2 confinement of the criminal in the penitentiary, ex-
- 3 penses incurred shall be paid from funds available to the
- 4 division of corrections. In all other cases such expenses
- 5 shall be paid out of the county treasury of the county
- 6 wherein the crime is alleged to have been committed.
- 7 The complainant in each case is answerable for all the
- 8 actual costs and charges, and for the support in prison
- 9 of any person so committed; and, if the charge for his
- 10 or her support in prison shall not be paid when
- 11 demanded, the jailer may discharge such person from
- 12 prison.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly emplied.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Commistee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within 1s appl Med this the 26th

 ρ

Governo

® GCIU = C.641

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR,
Date 3/21/96
Time 3/24/97

SEPTIMENT OF THE SEPTIM